

---

No. 02-36142

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TANADGUSIX CORPORATION, a native village corporation formed under the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, and BERING SEA ECCOTECH, INC., an Alaska Corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of Tanadgusix Corporation  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DIEDRE HUBER, Director, Property Management Division, General Services Administration, in her official capacity; STEPHEN A. PERRY, Administrator, General Services Administration, in his official capacity; HECTOR V. BARRETO, Administrator, Small Business Administration, in his official capacity; THE UNITED STATE OF AMERICA; JAMES JOBKAR, Alaska Department of Administration, Division of General Services in his official capacity.  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Alaska  
Honorable Ralph R. Beistline

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Thomas P. Schlosser, WSBA #06276  
Sharon Haensly, WSBA #18158  
Rob Roy Smith, WSBA #33798  
Morisset, Schlosser, Jozwiak & McGaw  
1115 Norton Building  
801 Second Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98104-1509  
Telephone: (206) 386-5200  
Facsimile: (206) 386-7322

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Tanadgusix Corporation and  
Bering Sea Ecotech, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 1

STATEMENT OF CASE AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW ..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 7

    A. TDX’s and BSE’s Interests ..... 7

    B. The *Ex-Competent* ..... 8

    C. Efforts to Donate the *Ex-Competent* to TDX and BSE ..... 8

    D. Vessel Conditional Transfer Document ..... 12

    E. Letter of Intent ..... 13

    F. TDX’s Possession of the *Ex-Competent* and Relationship with Marisco... 14

STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... 16

    A. Summary Judgment ..... 16

    B. Dismissal ..... 17

    C. Contract Interpretation ..... 17

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 18

ARGUMENT ..... 21

    I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY  
        JUDGMENT ..... 21

        A. The District Court Erred By Failing to Consider TDX’s and BSE’s  
            Evidence on Cross Motions for Summary Judgment ..... 21

B.	The District Court Erred By Finding There Were No Genuine Issues of Material Fact in Dispute With Respect to the Federal defendants .....	25
1.	The Transfer Document Does Not Prohibit Operation of the Drydock in Hawaii .....	26
2.	The Letter of Intent Indicates Intent to Operate the Drydock in Hawaii... ..	29
3.	The Letter of Intent Indicates That TDX Retains “Full Control” of the <i>Ex-Competent</i> .....	32
4.	Marisco’s Letter Indicates Intent to Operate the Drydock in Hawaii ....	35
5.	BSE Could Have Received Title to the <i>Ex-Competent</i> After the Execution of the Transfer Document.....	37
C.	The District Court Erred By Finding There Were No Genuine Issues of Material Fact in Dispute With Respect to the State of Alaska .....	38
D.	The District Court Erred By Granting Summary Judgment for the Federal Defendants’ <i>Sua Sponte</i> on Issues They Did Not Raise Based On Disputed Material Facts.....	39
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY CONVERTED THE FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS INTO A MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....	433
	CONCLUSION .....	46
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	Attached
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	Attached
	ADDENDUM.....	Attached
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	Attached

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	16, 25
<i>Barry v. Valence Tech., Inc.</i> , 175 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Biotics Research Corp. v. Heckler</i> , 710 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1983).....	44
<i>Branch v. Tunnell</i> , 14 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 512 U.S. 1219 (1994) .....	43
<i>Buckingham v. United States</i> , 998 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1993).....	39
<i>Chevron USA, Inc. v. Cayetano</i> , 224 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 942 (2001) .....	22, 38
<i>Citicorp Real Estate, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 155 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) .....	18
<i>Doleman v. Meiji Mutual Life Insurance Co.</i> , 727 F.2d 1480 (9th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Doyon, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 214 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Eby v. Reb Realty</i> , 495 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1974).....	23

<i>Fair Housing Council of Riverside County, Inc. v. Riverside Two</i> , 249 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Giove v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 230 F.3d 1333 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Grove v. Mead School Dist. No. 354</i> , 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1985).....	43
<i>Guidroz-Brault v. Missouri Pacific R. Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Hotel del Coronado Corp. v. Foodservice Equip Distribs. Ass'n.</i> , 783 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Jesinger v. Nevada Fed. Credit Union</i> , 24 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Keams v. Tempe Technical Institute, Inc.</i> , 110 F.3d 44 (9th Cir. 1997).....	43
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2003 WL 21518002 (9th Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>Kennewick Irrigation Dist. v. United States</i> , 880 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir. 1989).....	18
<i>Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n v. Patterson</i> , 204 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 812 (2000) .....	18, 27
<i>Meade v. Cedarapids, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>North Star Int'l v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n</i> , 720 F.2d 578 (9th Cir. 1983).....	43
<i>Oliver v. Keller</i> , 289 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2002).....	16

<i>Osprey Pacific Corp. v. United States</i> , 41 Fed. Cl. 150 (1998).....	12, 34
<i>Pace v. Honolulu Disposal Serv., Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2000).....	18, 25
<i>Pacific Shipyards Int’l v. Tanadgusix Corp.</i> , No. 02-00088 (D. Haw., May 31, 2002) .....	5, 43, 47
<i>Parrino v. FHP, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1001 (1998) .....	17, 45
<i>Ritza v. International Longshoremen's and Warehousemen's Union</i> , 837 F.2d 365 (9th Cir. 1988).....	43
<i>Trident Ctr. v. Conn. Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 847 F.2d 564 (9th Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 218 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>United States v. Fred A. Arnold, Inc.</i> , 573 F.2d 605 (9th Cir. 1978).....	22
<i>Usher v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 828 F.2d 556 (9th Cir. 1987).....	45
<i>Warren v. Carlsbad</i> , 58 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1

28 U.S.C. § 1361 .....	1
Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551, <i>et seq.</i> .....	41
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1601, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 7, 18
Federal Property and Administrative Services Act of 1949, 40 U.S.C. § 484 .....	3, 5, 9, 11, 41
Small Business Act, 15 U.S.C. § 636 .....	4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 40
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
13 C.F.R. § 124.405 .....	9, 29, 37
41 C.F.R. § 102-37.35.....	9, 12, 29, 37
41 C.F.R. § 101-44.206(d).....	29
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b).....	2, 20, 41, 43, 44
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 .....	2, 4, 20, 25
Martha Hirschfield, <i>Tribal Sovereignty and the Corporate Form</i> , 101 YALE L.J. 1331-55 (1992) .....	7
Moore’s Fed. Practice 3d § 12.34[3][a] .....	43
Public Law 107-217, __ Stat. __ (Aug. 21, 2002).....	3
